commercial paper in effect at the Federal Reserve Bank in the Federal Reserve District where the
transaction is consummated or nineteen percent (19%), whichever is less, on money due or to become due
upon any contract or other obligation in writing where the original principal amount is fifteen thousand
dollars ($15,000) or less.”  Ky. Rev. Stat. § 360.010.  Tyler assumes that 19% is the legal limit, although
the statute appears to limit the rate of interest to the lesser, not the greater, of 4% plus the commercial
paper rate and 19%.  The commercial paper rate (plus 4%) has not been greater than 19% since 1981, and